
 
 

Date of issue: Friday, 5 April 2024 
  
MEETING:  CABINET 
 Councillor Smith Leader of the Council – 

Improvement & Recovery, 
Performance, Governance and 
Young Futures 

 Councillor Chahal Deputy Leader of the Council – 
Finance, Council Assets, 
Procurement and Revenue & 
Benefits 

 Councillor I. Ahmed Community Cohesion, Public 
Health, Public Protection, Leisure 
and Planning 

 Councillor Bedi Education and Children’s 
Services 

 Councillor Kelly Highways, Housing and 
Transport 

 Councillor Manku Environment, Environmental 
Services and Open Spaces 

 Councillor Muvvala Customer Service, Resident 
Engagement, Digital, Data & 
Technology 

 Councillor Wright Adult Social Care, Mental Health 
& Learning Disabilities 

  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 15TH APRIL, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 



PART I 
 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
 Apologies for absence.   

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th March 2024 

 
1 - 10  

 
3.   Slough Adult Social Care Strategy 2024-29 

 
11 - 50 All 

 
4.   Adult Social Care Market Position Statement 

2024/27 
 

51 - 110 All 

 
5.   Adult Social Care Direct Payments Policy 

 
111 - 150  

 
6.   2023-24 Q3 Corporate Performance Report 

 
151 - 192 All 

 
7.   Slough Borough Council Equality Objectives, 

2024-2028 
 

193 - 250 All 

 
8.   Contaminated Land Strategy 2024-2030 

 
251 - 316 All 

 
9.   James Elliman Homes – Options Appraisal 

 
To 

Follow 
All 

 
10.   Procurement forward plan for services in excess 

of £180k and works in excess of £1m in 2024/25 
 

317 - 350 All 

 
11.   References from Scrutiny 

 
351 - 406 All 

 A.   Recommendation from the Corporate 
Improvement Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 28th November 2023 - Task and Finish 
Group report on the preparedness of ASC for 
CQC assessment. 
  

B.   Recommendation from the Corporate 
Improvement Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 13th March 2024. 

  

  

 
Key decisions shown in bold 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 18th March, 2024. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), I. Ahmed, Bedi, Kelly, 
Manku, Muvvala and Wright 

  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART 1 
 

108. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

109. Minutes of the Meetings held on 26th February and 5th March 2024  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 26th 

February 2024 and 5th March 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
110. Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy 2024 - 2029  

 
The Lead Member for the Environment, Environmental Services and Open 
Spaces introduced a report that sought approval of the Electric Vehicle 
Charging Infrastructure (EVCI) Strategy 2024 – 2029.  
  
The Strategy was a requirement of the Government’s Local Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure (LEVI) grant funding scheme. Officers were preparing an 
application for April 2024 to claim the allocated £2.233m capital grant funding 
for installation of EVCI to primarily serve residents without the ability to charge 
at home.  Slough had not previously had any detailed operational strategy or 
policy for the deployment and management of EV charging infrastructure and 
the document as at Appendix A to the report set out the proposed strategy. 
  
The Cabinet recognised that reducing emissions from the transport sector 
was a key part of the UK Government’s Net Zero ambitions and the shi
[...]
n Slough. It builds on 
work undertaken to date and describes the direction for Adult Social Care and how it 
intends to work with residents, service users and partners, such as health, the 
voluntary and community sector and care providers, to deliver the Strategy. 
  
The aim of the strategy is to help everyone know what to expect from Adult Social 
Care. It focuses on developing care and support options, not only for current and 
potential service users and those close to them, including advocates and unpaid 
carers, but in relation to all residents, in offering a proactive and partnership 
approach to prevention and early intervention.  

  
The Strategy has been informed by feedback from engagement to develop the Older 
People Strategy, Carers Strategy, Learning Disability Strategy and our Autism 
Strategy.  It has also been informed through engagement with our Co-Production 
Network who reaffirmed their agreement to the 7 priorities within the Strategy 
including expansion of the priority in relation to Integration.  

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Residents told us about what is important to them; opportunities for all people to 
access information and support, that we must work hard at engaging hard to reach 
communities to understand their needs and what works best for them and that 
residents need a personalised and tailored approach to care and support.  Residents 
also told us that integration must mean more than with our health partners and must 
include all of our connections such as housing, the voluntary sector, experts by 
experience and others who have valuable contributions to make in the work of Adult 
Social Care in Slough.  Lastly but importantly, representatives of the Co-Production 
Network told us that we must seek to have in place a diverse workforce, 
representative of our community and capable of meeting the needs of all our 
residents. 

 
Recommendations:  
  
Cabinet is recommended to approve the Slough Adult Social Care Strategy 2024-29 

[...]
ccessible, 
timely, comprehensive and 
accurate. 

 

Page 50



 
Slough Borough Council 

 
REPORT TO:     Cabinet 
  
DATE:  15 April 2024  
  
SUBJECT: Market Position Statement 2024/27 
  
CHIEF OFFICER: Marc Gadsby, Executive Director People Adults 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Jane Senior, Director of Commissioning 

 
Lynn Johnson, Interim Group Manager, Market 
Management 

  
WARD(S): All 
  
PORTFOLIO: Cllr Anna Wright, Social Care and Public Health 
  
KEY DECISION: YES 
  
EXEMPT: NO 
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES 
  
APPENDICES: Appendix 1 – Equality Impact Assessment 

Appendix 2 – MPS 2024/27 
Appendix 3 – Feedback from consultation 

  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 Slough’s Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care seeks to reflect the current 

picture of demand for care and support alongside the design, supply, and utilisation 
of provision across the market to meet the changing needs of local people, and within 
the current financial challenges being experienced across social care. 

 
1.2 The Market Position Statement provides strategic information for providers to inform  

their business plans within the context of meeting the Council’s strategic priorities, 
and to deliver service innovation and value for money. 

 
1.3 The Market Position Statement is a key part of delivering our market shaping duties  

under the Care Act 2014. Having a Market Position Statement is best practice and 
will enable us to work with the market to deliver services more efficiently, and to 
deliver the best outcomes for the people of Slough.  

 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the Adult Social Care Market Position Statement 2024/27 (Appendix 2) to 
ensure we can signal clear intentions and opportunities to the market. 

2. Note the feedback from local providers following consultation on the contents of the 
draft Market Position Statement (Appendix 3) 

Page 51

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director People Adult
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

15 April 2024 

Subject: 
 

2023-24 Q3 Corporate Performance Report 

Lead Member: 
 

Cllr Dexter Smith – Leader of the Council 

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Brown - Chief Executive  
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Dave Hounsell - Group Manager 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision Subject To Call In: 
 

No 

Appendices: 
 

A - Corporate Performance Report – Dec-23 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1. The Council was set a Direction to improve evidence-based decision-making. One 
mechanism to achieve evidence-based decision-making is to implement a robust, 
transparent, and regular corporate performance reporting cycle. This corporate 
performance reporting cycle is a key component of the council’s Performance 
Management Approach. 

Recommendations: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• Note and comment on the Council’s current performance and mitigating actions as 
measured by the key performance indicators within the corporate management 
information report and scorecard; and 

• Refer the report to full Council on 25th April 2024.  

Commissioner Review 

“Commissioners welcome this report and in particular the clarity around areas that are 
underperforming. We trust the Council will take ownership of its performance and seek to 
improve where the report highlights performance is below the required level.” 

2. Report 

2.1. This is the quarter 3 report to Cabinet on the key performance indicators from the 
2023/24 corporate management information scorecard aligned to the strategic 
priorities in the new Corporate Plan. This performance report aligns to reports on 

Page 151

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 
 

risk, finance, and audit in the monthly corporate assurance model, reporting to CLT 
Assurance forum. 

 
2.2. The corporate performance scorecard will be reviewed and amended in 
[...]
e end of the 
month: RAG rated as amber if performance is within 5% and red if more than 5% off in-year target.   

 Children’s social care indicators: these are as per agreed with Slough Children’s First. 
 
Performance direction of travel: 
 
The direction of the arrows shows if performance has improved, declined, or been maintained relative to 
the previous month, quarter, or year. 
 

 performance improved. 
 performance remained the same. 
 performance declined. 

 
For example, for overall NEET rate indicator where good performance is low: 

 A decline in the NEET rate would have an upwards arrow   as performance has improved in the 
right direction. 

 An increase in the NEET rate would have a downwards arrow  as performance has declined. 
 

 

Page 30 of 30

Page 192



 
 

Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

15 April 2024 

Subject: 
 

Slough Borough Council Equality Objectives, 
2024-2028  
 

Lead Member: 
 

Councillor Dexter Smith, Leader of the 
Council 
  

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Brown, Chief Executive 

Contact Officer: 
 

Sarah Wilson, Assistant Director Legal and 
Governance  

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Key Decision: 
 

Yes 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision Subject To Call In: 
 

Yes 

Appendices: 
 

A - Consultation Results Summary 
B – Equality Impact Assessment    

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report sets out the final 2024-2026 statutory equality objectives for Slough 
Borough Council, following the results of a public consultation (Appendix A) and 
in line with the Public Sector Equality Duty. The objectives cover both 
employment and service provision. 

Recommendations: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) agree the 2024-2026 equality objectives as set out in this report.  

(b) delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to agree performance measures for each objective. 

(c) note that reporting of progress on the workforce objectives will be to the 
E
[...]
her proportion of residents in Slough live 

Page 198



 
in private rented accommodation compared to the general population or population in 
the South East and also responds to consultation feedback that there is a correlation 
between housing and health inequality. 

Objective 3: Work with partners to improve community safety, in particular 
focusing on violence experienced by women and girls.  
2.26 This picks up on feedback that the objectives do not focus on community safety 
and risks to females are not covered. It should be noted that reducing risk and threat of 
violence to women and girls would cover work with alleged perpetrators and impact 
those living in a household where they witness domestic abuse, thereby benefitting a 
wider group of residents. 

Objective 4: The Council uses a robust and comprehensive set of employment 
data to inform its workforce strategy and management practice, as well as 
benchmarking and sharing good practice. 
2.27 This has been updated to reflect the excellent category in the LGA Equality 
Framework. The Council already has systems in place to collect employee and 
applicant data and has already published both its gender pay gap and ethnicity pay gap 
in previous years. The Council now needs to encourage wider completion of monitoring 
data and analyse data in relation to training opportunities and appraisal ratings, as well 
as understanding the effects of its employment policy and practice on its workforce. 

Objective 5: The Council actively ensures that the profile of its workforce 
(including the profile of major providers of commissioned services) broadly 
reflect the community it serves/local labour market.  
2.28 This has been amended to reflect LGA Equality Framework excellent category. 
The new objective captures commissioned services and the LGA criteria reflects that if 
there are differences, there is a reasonable explanation for gaps. It expects good use to 
be made of flexible working arrangements and targe
[...]
930 
residents). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

15 April 2024 

Subject: 
 

Contaminated Land Strategy 2024-2030 

Lead Member: 
 

Councillor Gurcharan Manku, Lead Member for the 
Environment, Environmental Services and Open 
Spaces 
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Pat Hayes, Executive Director Housing, Regeneration 
and Environment 
 

Contact Officer: Jason Newman, Group Manager Carbon, and 
Sustainability  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Key Decision: 
 

YES 

Exempt: NO 

Decision Subject to Call In: 
 

NO 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1. Contaminated Land Strategy 2024-2030 
Appendix 2. Priority List 
 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1.1. This report seeks to obtain Cabinet approval of the updated version of the 
Contaminated Land Strategy. The Strategy needs to be approved by the Cabinet. 
The strategy outlines the Council’s approach to determining if land is contaminated 
and the measures to be taken to remediate the land to ensure it does not pose a 
risk to human health or the environment. 

1.2. Recommendations: 
1.2.1. Cabinet is recommended to: 

a) Adopt and approve the Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 - 2030 (see 
Appendix 1) 

b) Approve the review of the Priority List (see Appendix 2), and delegate 
authority to the Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration and 
Environment to amend this as appropriate, following the review. 

1.2.2. Reason: The Environmental Protection Act 1990: Part 2A Contaminated Land 
Statutory Guidance, dated April 2012, the local authority should keep its written 
strategy under periodic review to ensure it remains up to date. It is for the authority 

Page 251

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

 

to decide when its strategy should be reviewed, although as good practice it 
should aim to review its strategy at least every five years. The existing strategy 
was last reviewed 6 years ago. At the same time, the Priority List needs 
[...]
ed to be let in the 2024/25 financial year. 

1.2. Further reports will be brought to Cabinet with an updated procurement forward 
plan for any services or works to be procured for the remainder of the financial 
year or before the cabinet meeting in April 2025.   

1.3. Recommendations: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) Authorise commencement of procurement for the list of goods, works and 
services set out in Appendix A; 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 317

AGENDA ITEM 10



 
(b) Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Adults services following 

consultation with the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities and the Section 151 Officer, to award small block contract 
arrangements for residential and nursing placements to the best value bidders, 
as indicated in Appendix A due to the need to award multiple short term 
contracts whilst a strategic commissioning review is undertaken. 
 

Reason:  to ensure that Cabinet has proper oversight of planned procurement 
activities and delegated authority is allowed where timescales are insufficient. 

Commissioner Review 

“The Council needs to consider the value for money implications of its decisions and to 
secure best value in the provision of all its services.  
 
Procurement is an essential tool to deliver the Councils wider financial, social, economic, 
and environmental aims. Effective procurement interactions and processes will also 
identify areas where historic deviations from regulatory requirements or internal 
procurement procedures have occurred, propose measures to address this and improve 
compliance. 
 
The report provides high level visibility of planned procurement activity and the opportunity 
for cabinet members to be engaged in advance of the procurement cycle and enable 
decision makers in public bodies to be held to account.  
 
The commissioners are content with the recommendations in this report.” 
  

Page 318



 
 

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1 The 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 15th April, 2024. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), I. Ahmed, Bedi, Kelly, 
Manku, Muvvala and Wright 

  
Also present:- Councillors Dhillon, Iftakhar and Shaik 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART 1 
 

123. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

124. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th March 2024  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th 

March 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

125. Slough Adult Social Care Strategy 2024-29  
 
The Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities introduced a report that sought approval of the Adult Social Care 
Strategy 2024-29. 
  
The document set out the Council’s vision for adult social care services in 
Slough, including the expectations that residents, service users and providers 
could have about the service.  It focused on developing care and support 
options, not only for current and potential service users and those close to 
them, but to all residents in offering a proactive and partnership approach to 
prevention and early intervention.  The strategy was aligned to other key 
documents recently approved by Cabinet including the Older People Strategy, 
Carers Strategy, Learning Disability Strategy and Autism Strategy. 
  
The Cabinet particularly welcomed the engagement with the Co-Production 
Network who had reaffirmed their agreement to the seven priorities within the 
strategy.  Lead Members asked how the strategy would be delivered and 
monitored and it was responded that a strategy board would be set up to 
oversee implementation.  One of the key aims of the approach would be to 
enable people to be more independent and the performance framework would 
need to help measure how that was being achieved.  Questions were asked 
about the financial implications.  The Executive Director for Adult Services 
stated that there were no direct financial implications arising from the adoption 
of the strategy and any proposals coming forward to deliver it would be 
subject to due diligence and financial appraisal.  Members also discussed 
links with the voluntary and community sectors and the process for reviewing 
and updating the strategy through to 2029. 



Cabinet - 15.04.24 

 

  
After due consideration the strategy was approved. 
  
Resolved –   That the Slough Adult Social Care Strategy 2024-29 set out at 

Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

126. Adult Social Care Market Position Statement 2024/27  
 
The Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Mental Health & Learning Disabilities 
introduced a report that requested approval of the Adult Social Care Market 
Position Statement  2024/27. 
  
The statement sought to reflect the current picture of demand for care and 
support alongside the design, supply and utilisation of provision across the 
market to meet the changing needs of local people, and within the current 
financial challenges being experienced across social care.  It provided 
strategic information to providers to inform their business plans within the 
context of meeting the Council’s strategic priorities and to deliver service 
innovation and value for money.  The Cabinet was informed that it was best 
practice for the authority to have a Market Position Statement and it would 
help the Council work with the market to deliver services more efficiently and 
achieve the best outcomes for people in Slough. 
  
Lead Members asked about procurement process and it was responded that 
the Council wide procurement forward plan to be considered elsewhere on the 
agenda included details of the key adult social care contracts that were 
anticipated to commence tendering during the next year.  The gross 
expenditure budget for commissioned services had increased to £43m in 
2024/25 following the rebasing exercise undertaken as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.   
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the Adult Social Care Market Position Statement 2024/27 
(Appendix 2) be approved to ensure the Council can signal clear 
intentions and opportunities to the market. 
  

(b)  That the feedback from local providers following consultation on the 
contents of the draft Market Position Statement (Appendix 3) be noted. 
  

(c)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director People 
Adults, in consultation with the Lead Member for Social Care and 
Public Health, to make updates to the Market Position Statement.  

  
  
 
 
 



Cabinet - 15.04.24 

 

127. Adult Social Care Direct Payments Policy  
 
The Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Mental Health & Learning Disabilities 
introduced a report that sought approval of the Adult Social Care Direct 
Payments Policy. 
  
Direct Payments allowed recipients to use the money to organise, arrange 
and purchase services directly to meet their care and support needs rather 
than receive services commissioned by the Council. 
  
There were 368 people in Slough who received a Direct Payment during 
2023/24 from 1st April 2023 to the end of November 2023 and 327 in receipt 
of any ongoing payment as at 30th November 2023.  A total of £4.7m was 
paid directly to recipients through direct payments between 1st April 2023 to 
31st January 2024.  The Cabinet was informed that the formal adoption of the 
policy would help ensure the proper management and administration of the 
payments. 
  
Members asked about the process for reviewing the payments and it was 
noted that peoples needs were regularly assessed and their Direct Payments 
may change as a result of any change in need.  After due consideration the 
policy was agreed. 
  
Resolved –   That the Adult Social Care Direct Payment Policy, shown at 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

128. 2023-24 Q3 Corporate Performance Report  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Corporate Performance Report for 
the third quarter of 2023/24 which set out progress on the key performance 
indicators adopted by the Council. 
  
It was noted that the overall picture was variable with 23% of the 43 key 
performance indicators performing at or better than target; 14% marginally 
worse than target; and 33% performing below the red KPI threshold.  The 
remaining 30% of indicators were monitored for trends.  Compared to the 
previous month or similar period from last year, performance had improved for 
37% of indicators; remained the same for 14%; and declined for 49%.  The 
Leader drew attention to the Commissioners comments that the report 
provided clarity on the areas that were underperforming which should help 
identify key areas for improvement.   
  
The Cabinet welcome the positive progress reported against a number of 
indicators such as reduced waiting times in customer services, continued high 
performance in determining planning applications and an improvement in the 
Council Tax collection rate.  Lead Members reaffirmed their commitment to 
openness and transparency on publishing such performance data, and to use 
the information to seek to drive forward improvements in their respective 
portfolios. 



Cabinet - 15.04.24 

 

  
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed to note the report and 
refer it to full Council for consideration in line with the previous agreement to 
take the report to all members on a six-monthly basis. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the Council’s current performance and mitigating actions as 
measured by the key performance indicators within the corporate 
management information report and scorecard be noted; and 
  

(b)  That it be agreed to refer the report to full Council on 25th April 2024. 
 

129. Slough Borough Council Equality Objectives, 2024-2028  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced a report that set out the final proposed 
statutory equality objectives for Slough Borough Council for the period 2024-
2026, following the results of the recent public consultation.  The objectives 
covered both employment and service provision and were as follows: 
  

       Objective 1: Improve outcomes for children and young people who are 
more likely to be disadvantaged based on their protected characteristic, 
including SEND. 

         Objective 2: Work with partners, including housing providers, to target 
health inequalities and well-being between those from different 
protected characteristic groups. 

       Objective 3: Work with partners to improve community safety, in 
particular focusing on violence experienced by women and girls. 

       Objective 4: The Council uses a robust and comprehensive set of 
employment data to inform its workforce strategy and management 
practice, as well as benchmarking and sharing good practice. 

       Objective 5: The Council actively ensures that the profile of its 
workforce (including the profile of major providers of commissioned 
services) broadly reflect the community it serves/local labour market. 

       Objective 6: Political and executive leaders demonstrate personal 
knowledge and understanding of local communities and continue to 
show commitment to reducing inequality. 

  
Amongst the recommendations the Cabinet was being asked to agree to 
commission the LGA to undertake a peer review against the LGA Equality 
Framework.  The Cabinet agreed that a commitment to equality was an 
important priority and should be a core part of the everyday practice and way 
of working across the Council.  A Lead Member commented that the SBC 
workforce should broadly reflect the demographics of the town and the 
Cabinet discussed how the objectives and forthcoming Peer Review could 
help make progress in this respect. 
  
The Chief Executive highlighted that Objective 5 stated that the profile of the 
workforce should broadly reflect the community it served and that the Council 



Cabinet - 15.04.24 

 

would seek to learn from other authorities and organisations about how this 
could be further progressed. 
  
A Lead Member commented that there had been a relatively low response to 
the consultation and requested that further consideration be given to public 
engagement to seek to encourage higher responses to future consultations. 
  
After due consideration the equality objectives and other recommendations 
were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the 2024-2026 equality objectives as set out in the report be 
agreed.  
  

(b)  That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree performance 
measures for each objective. 
  

(c)  That it be noted that reporting of progress on the workforce objectives 
will be to the Employment Committee. 
  

(d)  That the commissioning of the LGA to undertake a peer review against 
the LGA Equality Framework be agreed, subject to budget being 
identified. 

 
130. Contaminated Land Strategy 2024-2030  

 
The Lead Member for the Environment, Environmental Services and Open 
Spaces introduced a report that sought approval of the updated version of the 
Contaminated Land Strategy. 
  
The strategy outlined the Council’s approach to determining if land was 
contaminated and the measures to be taken to remediate the land to ensure it 
did not pose a risk to human health or the environment.  The Cabinet agreed 
the strategy.  In relation to the request to delegate authority to review the 
Priority List, this was agreed subject to adding that the delegation should be 
exercised in consultation with the Lead Member. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 - 2030 (see Appendix 1 to 
the report) be adopted and approved. 
  

(b)  That the review of the Priority List (see Appendix 2) be approved, and 
delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Housing, 
Regeneration and Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member 
for the Environment, Environmental Services and Open Spaces, to 
amend this as appropriate, following the review. 

  



Cabinet - 15.04.24 

 

 
131. James Elliman Homes – Options Appraisal  

 
The item was withdrawn and a report would be provided to a future meeting of 
the Cabinet. 
 

132. Procurement forward plan for services in excess of £180k and works in 
excess of £1m in 2024/25  
 
The Lead Member for Finance, Council Assets, Procurement and Revenue & 
Benefits introduced a report that sought authority to commence the 
procurement for contracts of an estimated value of over £180,000 for services 
and £1m for works that were proposed to be let in the 2024/25 financial year.  
Further reports would be brought to Cabinet during the year with any updates. 
  
In response to questions raised about the process, the Cabinet was reminded 
that the planned procurements in the appendix were included in approved 
revenue budgets and relevant decisions on contract awards would come back 
to Cabinet.  Approving the procurement forward plan would enable the 
commencement of tendering to take place.  Lead Members agreed the 
importance of robust monitoring of procurement activity to ensure the Council 
was properly adhering to its policies and achieving value for money. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the commencement of procurement for the list of goods, works 
and services set out in Appendix A be authorised; 
  

(b)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Adults 
services following consultation with the Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care, Mental Health and Learning Disabilities and the Section 151 
Officer, to award small block contract arrangements for residential and 
nursing placements to the best value bidders, as indicated in Appendix 
A due to the need to award multiple short term contracts whilst a 
strategic commissioning review is undertaken. 

 
133. References from Scrutiny  

 
The Leader welcomed the references from the Corporate Improvement 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Task & Finish Group on preparedness of 
Adult Social Care for the CQC inspection and those arising from the 
extraordinary scrutiny meeting on 13th March 2024 on the Council’s recovery 
and improvement. 
  
The Chair of the Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee addressed the 
Cabinet and outlined the work done during the year to improve the 
effectiveness of scrutiny.  He then summarised the recommendations as set 
out in the report.  The Cabinet commended scrutiny members for the work 



Cabinet - 15.04.24 

 

they had done and accepted the recommendations on each of the matters 
referred as set out in Table 1, column iii of each set of recommendations. 
  
Resolved –   That the references from the Corporate Improvement Scrutiny 

Committee be agreed as per the recommendations in Table 1, 
column iii of the reports: 

  
A.   Recommendation from the Corporate Improvement Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 28th November 2023 - Task and 
Finish Group report on the preparedness of ASC for CQC 
assessment. 
  

B.   Recommendation from the Corporate Improvement Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 13th March 2024. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.19 pm) 
 


